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Présentation

The Tunisian Institute of Competitiveness and Quantitative Studies has conducted, since 2000, a qualitative survey on

Evaluate the  business
climate in order to identify
the main constraints faced
by companies in their

activities

the business climate and the competitiveness of companies.

Purpose of the survey

Appreciate the actions and
strategies they have undertaken
to maintain and even to
improve their competitiveness
in a more and more

competitive environment

Collect the expectations of
business leaders in terms
of activity, employment

and investment
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Presentation : R
Technical sheet of the 2019 survey B8

¥ Period
From November 18t 2019 to January 3", 2020

v~ Targeted sample

1200 private companies, spread over the Tunisian territory, operating in industry and
services and employing six or more employees

v Response rate
1077 companies, representing a response rate of 90%

¥~ Collection method
Direct interview




Presentation Distribution of the sample
ese Technical sheet of the 2019 survey
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Methodology Business Climate Perception Indicator [
(IPCA) ")\Zlﬁ

O

O

Infrastructure
N

. Human ressources

Macro-economic and regulatory framework A synthetic business climate perception indicator

.. ] IPCA) has been developed since 2007.
Administrative procedures UFEy P

\/‘.
- Judicial system

Business climate

e . Bankfinancing The IPCA varies from 0 to 100: the closer it gets to
Taxation and social charges 100, the more favorable the business climate is.
. Practices in the market
. Political climate
' Monitoring the evolution of the IPCA over time allows
Corruption . :
= P us to see whether or not there is an improvement in the
S~ Security _ _ _
perception of the business environment.
N

Social climate



What perceptions do entrepreneurs have on the business
climate in Tunisia?




IPCA 2015- 2019

60,5

Evolution of the IPCA
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IPCA 2019

Evolution of the IPCA and its partial indicators

74,48 64,36
68,18 M= 5292 @ me————— 1
— 49,74 : .
— — |
’ T |
56,91 53,25 i — |
47,72 | |
| |
, |
| |
| 59,5 I
| |
| |
| |
, |
| |
| |
| |
| |
IPCA 2018| @ & & &\@ & & & éd* 65& «° 4‘5@ Qﬁé‘ IPCA 2019
&> > & O & R 2 & o & o >
<< s) [ @ 5 o C o2 < &
« & < 2 ¥ & @ & & " & &® | |
A e @l & O L A 3] ,‘b'zf*‘ W |
& & S > 59 Q° I |
N «° W o N ' |
Sl il & R -
s A \-;F’
&
0{*
("
2
o



Corruption: the main
constraint in the
business climate




Companies considering corruption as a constraint

2018 2019

= Major constraint

» Moderate constraint

® Minor constraint .
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Evolution of corruption between 2019 and 2018 according -
to the perception of business leaders

W Increase

® Decrease

m Stagnation
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Companies solicited to give bribes or gifts during their transactions with
different public structures

29%

0 0 e

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019



Companies solicited to give bribes or gifts during their transactions with
different public structures

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

—+— Customs  -#— Public services -+ Contracting with government & Visits and inspections



Companies forced to pay bribes in order to obtain a public service

23%

23%
21%0 = 19%
199 50,
189% o
. 16%

14% |
15%

0%
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
—~— Connection to telephone networks -a- Connection to sanitation networks

== Connection to electricity networks —=- Building autorization

— Connection to water networks



5%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

—+— Fisc administration -B- Social security

—+— Safety of installations and buildings ==—Sanitary and hygienic inspection



Political climate




Climat politique

Companies considering the political climate as a constraint

2018 2019
® Moderate constraint

‘. = Minor constraint ' |

# Among the companies that did not invest in 2019, 26% explained it by the political climate instability

® Major constraint




Bank financing




Bank financing

Companies considering access to bank financing as
a major constraint

30%
28%

28%
27%

25%
23%

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

TN
Main constraints faced by business leader in acees to bank /e em%&\\
financing finan L
%‘a e \\Jt'o;7
48% ==

23% 21%

Guarantees required Self-financing required by  Credits release deadlines

banks

Companies considering the cost of bank
financing as a major constraint

50%
54%
40% 41% 4%2?,/””/‘—————————‘
— .
38%
38%
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Main constraints faced by business leader related to the
83% cost of bank financing

20% 18%

Interest rate Insurance costs File study costs



Can we improve the
bank financing
constraint?




Bank financing

Several factors are affecting banks

Institutional Disponibility
factors and access to
information

Factors
concerning
the bank

84% of banks declare that the failure of information
systems explains their excessive reliance on
guarantees



Bank financing Disponibility
and acces to

Tunisia’s ranking in Doing Business 2020 L SiELe
In « Obtaining credits » (104t place)

INdexes DB 2020 Best world
ranking performance
Strength of legal rights index 30 31 12
(0-12) ' ' (5 economies)

8

Depth of credit information index (0-8) 7.0 5.3 (53 economies)
Credit bureau coverage (% adults) 0 16.3 100
' (14 economies)
i i 0
Credit registry coverage (% of adults) 36.4 158 100

(2 economies)

» 83% of surveyed banks affirm that the lack of private credit bureaus is a constraint in acces to credit



Disponibility

Bank financing
and acces to
information

Bank credit per 1000 adults

Less than 50.0
50.1-300.0

[ 1
E 300.1-800.0

- 800.1.and more - — -

[ ] Nodata
rce: Financial o . .
i o « Modern credit risk management and the role of Credit Bureaux ”Antoine
Courcelle-Labrousse, December 2013



Administrative
procedures: a heavy
task for business
leaders




Evolution of the administrative procedures partial indicator and
Its components

Partial perception indicator of Components of the partial indicator « Administrative
administrative procedures procedures »
Other administrative
69,2 formalities 20195
—2018
68,18 Social
administration L Customs
(CNSS)
67,89
70.43

2018 2019

68.46

Fisc administratiom
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What kind of hassles have you encountered in your dealings with the
administration?

Administrative slowness

Employees' absence

Lack of online services

Lack of coordination between different departments

Employees' strikes

Ambiguity and complexity of the texts and circulars
organizing services

Lack of delineation of responsibilities of officials

I 74%
T 549
I 549
I 4890
I 36%

I 35%

B 5%




Percentage of working hours devoted to administrative
procedures related to the activity of the company

26,58% 27,42%

25,41%

Average Industry Services

w Time devoted to administratives procedures

“Time devoted to administrative procedures in case of total digitalization




Percentage of working hours devoted to administrative procedures related
to the activity of the company
(Industry)

31%

30%

13% 139

12% 110, 12%

Time devoted to administrative procedures Time devoted to administrative procedures in case of total digitalization
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Percentage of working hours devoted to administrative procedures related
to the activity of the company

(Services)
37%
30% 30% 31%
o, 28%
26% 27%
2304, 24%
20%
18% 18%
15%
12%
11%
LU
9% 20, 8%
6%
1%

Time devoted to administrative procedures Time devoted to administrative procedures in case of total digitalization

m Telecom m Architecture W Advertisingm Trade ™ Tourism mEngineering consulting - Health w Transport m Banks m [ easine ® Computing m Insurance



Are companies taking advantage
of administrative digitization anc
are they adhering to a digital

transition strategy?



Effective Digitalisation
Competitiveness survey

Companies having used online administrative services (in%)

e =SS i
33
- 28 30 31
21 S . 30)
n w 24
17 —— S - /
10 21 18 19 18
2007 2008 2009 2010 2012 2014 2015 2018 2019
-4~ Tax declaration -m- Customs -4~ CNSS declaration

Surveyed companies are increasingly adhering to online administration and more
particularly to the services offered for the declaration of taxes



Effective Digitalisation
Competitiveness survey

Companies having implemented a digital What are the main obstacles to the digital

transition strategy transition of your company?

Complexity of digital
transition projects

In
progress
18% No Lack of skills
46%

> Lack of financial resources

Yes

Data security problems
36%

Internal resistance to change

* Digitalization of sales and distribution networks, development of the company's presence on social
media, digitalization of the customer experience, artificial intelligence, big data,.. . etc.

21%

21%

18%

17%

43%



What are the competitiveness determinants in a such environment ?




The competitiveness determinants

After sales services

Marketing

The

competitiveness
o {i} determinants

{6

The respect of environment
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Evolution of the absenteeism rate in companies

5,67%
5,48%

5,38%

4,87%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019



Absenteeism Phenomenon:

Comparison 2016-2019

Absenteeism by sector

Industry Services
4.73%

6,63% 4,68%

20 4,37%
4,30%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2016 2017 2018 2019



6 Web site : Www.itceq.tn

n Official page https://www.facebook.com/Institut.Tunisien.Competitivite/



